### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

#### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 10, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon, Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-
-do-
-do- (O.B.)
-do-

#### **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 004-2015**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING CDC RESOLUTION NO. 06-2014 – "RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE SIXTH TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL THE APPROVAL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 2015-2017"

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10121 or the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010 mandates local government units to prioritize their programs, projects and activities relative to disaster mitigation, preparation, rehabilitation and recovery interventions;

WHEREAS, Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2013-1 of the Department of Budget and Management (DBM), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), and the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council provides the guidelines in the preparation of the required Local Risk Reduction and Management Plan;

WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 06-2014, "Resolution Endorsing to the Sixth Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Tuguegarao City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan for 2015-2017", was forwarded to the Sixth City Council for appropriate action.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve CDC Resolution No. 06-2014, "Resolution Endorsing to the Sixth Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Tuguegarao City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan for 2015-2017."

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., City Mayor, for his information.

Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz, duly seconded by Hon. Jude T. Bayona and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 004-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. IGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

æl

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan CTTY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL TUGUEGARAO CITY

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2014 AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, TUGUEGARAO CITY HALL, TUGUEGARAO CITY AT 1:00 IN THE AFTERNOON

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 06-2014**

## RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE 6<sup>TH</sup> TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL THE APPROVAL OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 2015-2017

WHEREAS, Section 109 (a) of the Local Government Code of 1991 (RA 7160) mandates the Local Development Council to (1) formulate long-term, medium-term, and annual socioeconomic development plans, (2) formulate the medium-term and annual public investment programs; and (5) coordinate, monitor, and evaluate the implementation of development programs and projects;

**WHEREAS**, the City Development Council of Tuguegarao convened on November 26, 2014 to endorse the approval of the 2015 Tuguegarao City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Financial Plan;

**NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED** as it is hereby resolved, on joint motion to request the 6th City Council of Tuguegarao City to favorably approve the Tuguegarao City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan for 2015-2017.

**RESOLVED FURTHER** that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the 6th City Council of Tuguegarao City thru the office of the Secretary to the Sanggunian for information and appropriate action

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION.

MARIA FE AGU-VILLANIA, CPA

City Planning and Development Coordinator

**CDC Secretary** 

ATTESTED:

ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR

City Mayor

CDC CHAIRMAN